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Newfoundland and Labrador
OVERVIEW

In Newfoundland and Labrador, the Department of Education is responsible for regulated child care centres, 
family child care, kindergarten, and prekindergarten.

Licensed child care includes child care centres, family child care, prekindergarten, and before- and after-
school programs.

Centre-based child care is delivered by non-profit and for-profit operators, with a majority of full-day centre 
spaces operated by for-profit entities. There are also a small number of public operators.

Family child care is agency-based; there is one province-wide non-profit family child care agency.

Prekindergarten is delivered in selected schools as licensed child care for four-year-olds. Launched in 2022, 
prekindergarten is a non-profit, year-round, full-day, fee-based program being phased in across the province. 
Newfoundland and Labrador offers full school-day kindergarten for all five-year-olds as part of the K – 12 
education system. It is not compulsory.

On January 1, 2023, parent fees for all full-day regulated child care services participating in the Operating 
Grant Program were reduced to $10/day. The Child Care Subsidy Program is an income-tested program 
that covers all of the parent fee for eligible families using regulated child care services.

On April 1, 2023, Newfoundland and Labrador introduced a wage grid for child care centres.

Newfoundland and Labrador signed the Canada-Newfoundland and Labrador Canada-wide Early Learning 
and Child Care (CWELCC) Agreement in July 2021. It allocated $306 million over five years to the province. 

In March 2025, Newfoundland and Labrador accepted the federal offer to extend its bilateral agreement 
until 2031.
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Net growth in full-day centre spaces for children 0 – 5 years (2021 – 2025)

2021 2025 Increase (decrease) 
2021 – 2025

Non-profit and public 1,189 2,243 +1,054

For-profit 3,438 4,181 +743

Total full-day spaces 4,627 6,424 +1,797

Percentage of full-day spaces that were 
for-profit

74% 65% -9%

Percentage of growth of full-day spaces that 
was for-profit

- - 41%

PROVINCIAL CONTEXT

Some of the following figures are rounded; however, the totals are based on exact figures. Therefore, totals 
may not equal the sum of the rounded figures.

Number of children 0 – 12 years (2024 rounded estimate)

Age Number of children

0 3,200

1 3,500

2 3,400

3 4,000

4 3,500

5 3,500

6 4,600

7 5,200

8 4,900

9 5,100

10 5,200

11 4,700

12 5,200

Total 56,000
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Number of children 0 – 12 years (aggregated) (2024 rounded estimate)

Age Number of children

0 – 2 10,100

3 – 5 11,000

6 – 12 34,900

Total 56,000

Number of children 0 – 12 years with employed mothers (2024 rounded estimate)

Age Number of children

0 2,500

1 2,500

2 2,600

3 2,900

4 2,600

5 2,900

6 3,200

7 3,700

8 3,700

9 3,700

10 3,800

11 3,400

12 3,400

Total 40,900

Number of children 0 – 12 years with employed mothers (aggregated) (2024 rounded estimate)

Age Number of children

0 – 2 7,600

3 – 5 8,400

6 – 12 24,900

Total 40,900
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Number of children 0 – 14 years identifying with an Indigenous group (2021)

Age First Nations Métis Inuk (Inuit) Multiple Other

0 – 4 1,480 310 450 80 70

5 – 9 1,695 445 480 50 145

10 – 14 2,065 615 590 70 190

Total 5,240 1,370 1,520 200 405

Workforce participation of mothers by age of youngest child (2024 rounded estimate)

Age of youngest child Number of mothers Participation rate (%)

0 – 3 9,400 83.9

4 – 5 3,800 90.5

0 – 5 13,200 85.7

6 – 12 15,100 87.8

Living arrangements by age of child (2021)

Age Living with two 
parents

Living with one parent

Lone mother Lone father Total

0 – 4 14,425 3,660 595 4,255

5 – 9 16,615 4,755 1,125 5,880

10 – 14 18,505 5,525 1,420 6,945

Languages spoken most often at home (2021)

Age English French Non-official Multiple

0 – 4 18,200 55 530 200

5 – 9 22,310 60 400 255

10 – 14 25,455 60 445 190

Total 65,965 180 1,370 655

Median after-tax income among families with children 0 – 5 years (2020)

Two-parent families Male lone parent Female lone parent

$101,000 $43,200 $41,200
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Teacher qualifications and certification

To be a qualified teacher in Newfoundland and 
Labrador, a four-year academic degree with a major 
in a teachable subject area and a one- or two-year 
education degree are required. Alternatively, 
teachers may have a four- or five-year education 
degree with a concentration in primary or 
elementary education. 

Kindergarten teachers are not required to have an 
early childhood qualification.

KINDERGARTEN FOR 
FOUR-YEAR-OLDS 
(PREKINDERGARTEN)

Provincial responsibility

Department of Education
Early Learning and Child Development Branch
Phone: 1-709-729-5097
Email: education@gov.nl.ca
Website: gov.nl.ca/education/pre-kindergarten/

Legislation

Newfoundland and Labrador. House of Assembly. 
Child Care Act. SNL 2014, c. C-11.01.
Newfoundland and Labrador. House of Assembly. 
Child Care Regulations. NLR 39/17.

KINDERGARTEN FOR FIVE-
YEAR-OLDS

Provincial responsibility

Department of Education and Early  
Childhood Development
Programs and Services Division
Phone: 709-729-1840
Email: education@gov.nl.ca
Website: gov.nl.ca/education/

Legislation

Newfoundland and Labrador. House of Assembly. 
Schools Act. SNL1997 CHAPTER S-12.2. Amended 
2021 c21.

Provision

Kindergarten provision

Definition Full school-day program that is part 
of the K – 12 education system for all 
f ive-year-olds.

Eligibility Five years old by December 31.

Compulsory 
schooling

Not compulsory.

Entitlement All eligible children have access.

Instructional 
hours per day

Five hours (full school-day).

Class size Maximum 20 children.

KINDERGARTEN POLICY, PROGRAMS, AND DATA

mailto:education@gov.nl.ca
https://www.gov.nl.ca/education/pre-kindergarten/
https://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/c11-01.htm
https://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/regulations/rc170039.htm
mailto:education@gov.nl.ca
http://gov.nl.ca/education/
https://www.assembly.nl.ca/legislation/sr/statutes/s12-2.htm
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ENROLMENT

Kindergarten enrolment (2024 – 2025 school year)

Enrolment in public schools

Kindergarten for 5-year-olds 4,054

Enrolment in private/independent schools

Kindergarten for 5-year-olds 91

Total kindergarten enrolment 4,145

Provision

Prekindergarten provision

Definition Full-day, year-round program for four-
year-olds that began in 2022 and is being 
phased in across the province, licensed 
as non-profit child care. The programs 
are located in selected schools but are 
not part of the school system. There is a 
$10/day fee (same as full-day child care).

Eligibility Four years old by December 31.

Compulsory 
schooling

Not compulsory.

Entitlement No entitlement.

Instructional 
hours per day

Full-day, year-round.

Class size Maximum 20 children. Staff:child ratio 
of 1:10.

Teacher qualifications and certification

Child care staff must be certified to work in the 
regulated child care sector. See Newfoundland 
and Labrador’s “Workforce” section for more 
information.

CURRICULUM FRAMEWORK

Completely Kindergarten: Kindergarten Curriculum 
Guide (2010) is a mandatory curriculum 
framework for kindergarten in all public schools in 
Newfoundland and Labrador.

Navigating the Early Years: An Early Childhood 
Learning Framework (2019) became a mandatory 
curriculum framework for child care services 
(including prekindergarten) in Newfoundland and 
Labrador in 2022. It focuses on children 0 – 8 years. 
A prekindergarten curriculum is being developed 
by the Department of Education and Early 
Childhood Development.

https://www.gov.nl.ca/education/k12/curriculum/guides/completely-kindergarten/
https://www.gov.nl.ca/education/k12/curriculum/guides/completely-kindergarten/
https://www.gov.nl.ca/eecd/files/Early-Learning-Framework.pdf
https://www.gov.nl.ca/eecd/files/Early-Learning-Framework.pdf
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offered outside these standard hours with written 
ministerial approval.

Child care centre
A child care centre is a facility in which a child 
care service is operated (not including a licensed 
or approved family child care home). Centres may 
operate on a full-day or part-day basis and are 
required to hold a child care licence as determined 
by the Child Care Act and regulations.

Prekindergarten
Prekindergarten is delivered in selected schools as 
licensed child care for four-year-olds. Launched in 
2022, prekindergarten is a non-profit, year-round, 
full-day, fee-based program being phased in across 
the province. See Newfoundland and Labrador’s 
“Kindergarten policy, programs, and data” section 
for more information.

School-age child care
A school-age child care centre provides care outside 
school hours for school-age children under 13 
years of age. School-age care has two age categories: 
Younger school-age range includes children 4 years 
9 months – 7 years, and older school-age range 
includes children 6 years 9 months – 13 years.

Family child care
A family child care home is a facility in which a 
child care provider lives and operates the child 
care service. Providers are permitted to care for 
a maximum of seven children. Depending on 
the location, family child care homes have been 
either individually licensed by the Department of 
Education or approved through a licensed family 
child care agency. Effective April 1, 2024, all 
providers are required to be approved through a 
family child care agency.

ADMINISTRATION

Provincial responsibility

Department of Education and Early Childhood 
Development
Early Learning and Child Development Branch
Phone: 709-729-5097
Email: education@gov.nl.ca 
Website: childcare.gov.nl.ca/

Legislation

Newfoundland and Labrador. House of Assembly. 
Child Care Act. SNL 2014, c. C-11.01.
Newfoundland and Labrador. House of Assembly. 
Child Care Regulations. NLR 39/17.

Service descriptions

UNREGUL ATED CHILD CARE

There are no health, safety, or training requirements 
or provision for public oversight in unregulated 
child care. There may be attention by public 
officials on a complaint basis. 

A child care provider is not required to be licensed 
if they offer child care for less than 10 hours a week 
or care for a maximum of four children under 
age 13, with no more than two of these children 
being under age two. When all of the children 
are younger than age two, a maximum of three 
children can be cared for. These numbers include 
the provider’s own children.

See sections 2(f) and 2(g) of the Child Care Act for 
more information.

REGUL ATED CHILD CARE

All regulated child care can provide services to 
children 0 – 13 years and may operate between 
the hours of 6:30 am and 8:30 pm. Care may be 

CHILD CARE POLICY AND PROGRAMS

mailto:education@gov.nl.ca
https://childcare.gov.nl.ca/
https://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/c11-01.htm
https://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/regulations/rc170039.htm
https://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/c11-01.htm
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service and make a recommendation regarding the 
type of inclusion support to be implemented.

The Child Care Inclusion Program provides 
consultative support and financial grants to 
regulated child care programs. Consultative 
support refers to the provision of guidance 
and information to assist child care services in 
identifying and accessing resources to plan to meet 
a child’s needs. Consultative support includes 
providing hands-on techniques and interventions, 
providing professional learning opportunities, 
supporting the transfer of knowledge and skills 
to educators in a homeroom, assisting with 
transitional planning, and developing action plans.

In Newfoundland and Labrador, there is no child 
care service solely or primarily for children with 
disabilities. The Daybreak Child and Family 
Centre places an emphasis on meeting the needs  
of vulnerable children and families.

Access to inclusive ELCC

Early learning and child care (ELCC) programs 
enrolled in the Operating Grant Program are 
required to participate in the Child Care Inclusion 
Program and the Early Learning and Child Care 
Quality Enhancement Program. The supports 
available through the inclusion and quality 
programs are not mandated.

A diagnosis is not required for a child to receive 
support through the Child Care Inclusion Program.

Newly constructed or renovated facilities are 
required to meet the accessibility standards in 
the National Building Code. Service NL is the 
government department that ensures adherence 
to building codes and requirements during the 
licensing process.

In Newfoundland and Labrador, there are no 
delays or administrative barriers for receiving 
inclusion funding. Funding is not limited by 
financial constraints.

CURRICULUM FRAMEWORK

Navigating the Early Years: An Early Childhood 
Learning Framework (2019) became a mandatory 
curriculum framework for child care services in 
Newfoundland and Labrador in 2022. It focuses on 
children 0 – 8 years.

CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES

Terminology and approach

Newfoundland and Labrador uses the term 
“children with support needs” to refer to children 
with patterns of strengths and needs that are 
outside those common to groups of children their 
age (diagnosed or undiagnosed). The strengths 
and needs may fall within one or more of the 
following domains: developmental, cognitive, 
social-emotional, behavioural, sensory, physical, or 
medical. A child’s individual needs, chronological 
age, and stage of development are taken into 
consideration.

All types of regulated child care programs (centres 
and family child care) are eligible to receive supports 
from the Child Care Inclusion Program.

The Child Care Inclusion Program provides 
inclusion funding to the whole centre, not to 
support inclusion of an individual child.

Programs supporting inclusion in ELCC

The Child Care Inclusion Program provides 
support upon the request of a child care service 
to support and fully include children with 
support needs in a regular program. Supports 
such as consultation, training, and grants are 
available where the need has been assessed by the 
Department of Education and Early Childhood 
Development. Eligible applicants are assessed 
by a regional inclusion consultant or designate 
to determine the specific needs of the child care 

https://nrc-publications.canada.ca/eng/view/object/?id=515340b5-f4e0-4798-be69-692e4ec423e8
https://www.gov.nl.ca/eecd/files/Early-Learning-Framework.pdf
https://www.gov.nl.ca/eecd/files/Early-Learning-Framework.pdf
https://www.gov.nl.ca/education/childcare/inclusive-child-care/
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Indigenous child care other than on 
reserve or Inuit lands

In 2025, one Indigenous-led child care centre not 
on reserve or Inuit lands was operating, with 35 
full-day spaces.

In 2025, three Aboriginal Head Start in Urban and 
Northern Communities (AHSUNC) programs 
were operating. Newfoundland and Labrador does 
not license AHSUNC programs.

Indigenous-specific resources/initiatives

The Association of Early Childhood Educators 
of Newfoundland and Labrador provides free 
professional learning opportunities including 
Indigenous Cultural Diversity Training webinars 
facilitated by First Light, an Indigenous organization 
located in St. John’s.

In addition, Indigenous organizations operate 
Family Resource Centres that support culturally 
responsive programming. Eight Family Resource 
Centres either work in Indigenous communities or 
with Indigenous populations.

PARENT FEES

On January 1, 2023, parent fees for all full-day 
regulated child care services participating in the 
Operating Grant Program (OGP) were reduced to 
$10/day as part of the Canada-Newfoundland and 
Labrador CWELCC Agreement.

Provincially set fees for centres and family child care 
homes participating in the OGP

Age group Daily fee 
(2024)

Infant, toddler, preschool-age, 
prekindergarten, and school-age (full-day)

$10

School-age (after-school) $4

School-age (before- and after-school) $5

FIRST NATIONS, MÉTIS, AND 
INUIT CHILD CARE

In Newfoundland and Labrador, 9.3% of the total 
population identified as First Nations, Métis, or 
Inuit in the most recent census (2021). There are 
three First Nations reserves in the province, as 
well as the autonomous Inuit area of Nunatsiavut 
in northern coastal Labrador. Almost 90% of 
Indigenous people in Newfoundland and Labrador 
do not live on reserve or in Nunatsiavut.

First Nations and Inuit child care on 
reserves and Inuit lands

The province of Newfoundland and Labrador 
licenses child care on First Nations reserves and 
in Nunatsiavut. These centres receive the same 
funding as other provincially licensed centres, 
including wage supplements, funding for children 
with disabilities, and parent fee subsidies.

In 2025, one licensed full-day child care centre 
that served 28 children was located on the Samiajij 
Miawpukek Reserve (formerly known as Conne 
River). The centre was operated by the Miawpukek 
First Nation. One full-day centre serving 14 
children was located on the Sheshatshiu Reserve, 
operated by the Sheshatshiu Innu First Nation.

Four licensed full-day centres were located 
in Nunatsiavut, offering a total of 71 spaces. 
These centres were in the communities of Nain, 
Hopedale, Rigolet, and Makovik and were operated 
by the Nunatsiavut government.

One licensed family child care provider was located 
on reserve, at the Samiajij Miawpukek Reserve.

In 2025, two unlicensed Aboriginal Head Start on 
Reserve (AHSOR) programs were operating in the 
province.
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ELIGIBILIT Y CRITERIA

To be eligible for a fee subsidy, a family must 
demonstrate a need for child care services for one  
or more of the following reasons: 

•	 Employment;

•	 Education or training;

•	 Injury/illness/disability/rehabilitation; or

•	 Referral from the Department of Children, 
Seniors, and Social Development.

FINANCIAL ELIGIBILIT Y

Financial eligibility for a fee subsidy is based on net 
family monthly income and the number of children 
attending regulated child care.

A family (one or two parent[s]/guardian[s]) is 
entitled to a full Child Care Subsidy Program if they 
meet the yearly net income thresholds based on 
the number of children in the family who attend a 
regulated child care service.

Financial eligibility for Child Care Subsidy Program 
(2024)

Household size Maximum annual net household 
income for fee subsidy 

Family with one child in 
regulated child care

$41,000

Family with two children 
in regulated child care

$47,000

Family with three children 
in regulated child care

$53,000

Family with four children 
in regulated child care

$59,000

Family with f ive children 
in regulated child care

$65,000

Family with six children in 
regulated child care

$71,000

Family with seven children 
in regulated child care

$77,000

In 2024, 97% of child care centres and family child 
care homes participated in the OGP. Centres and 
family child care homes not participating in the 
OGP may set their own fees. Information on average 
fees for centres and homes not participating in the 
OGP is not available.

Additional fees

Operators are not permitted to charge waitlist fees 
or additional fees for food, extended hours, or field 
trips, unless they have an exemption for meals 
and snacks. Operators are permitted to charge 
additional fees for transportation with parental 
agreement. See the Child Care Centre Operating 
Grant Program Policy and Standards Manual for 
more information.

Parent fee subsidies

The Child Care Subsidy Program is an income-
tested program that covers all of the parent fee 
for eligible families using regulated child care 
services. All regulated child care services are 
eligible to enrol children receiving fee subsidies. 
As fees have been reduced substantially with the 
implementation of CWELCC, fee subsidies play 
a reduced role in child care affordability. Fee 
subsidies are paid to the centre or family child care 
provider on behalf of a fully subsidized parent.

Subsidy eligibility is based on net household 
income, service eligibility, and the need for care. 
All eligible families are entitled to a fee subsidy. 
There is no waitlist.

Eligible families who attend non-OGP services 
are responsible for child care fees charged by their 
child care service provider over and above the 
maximum subsidy rate.

https://www.gov.nl.ca/education/files/Centre-OGP-Policy-and-Standards-Manual-v3.5.pdf
https://www.gov.nl.ca/education/files/Centre-OGP-Policy-and-Standards-Manual-v3.5.pdf
https://www.gov.nl.ca/education/childcare/childcaresubsidy/
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the Early Learning and Child Care Supplement. 
The supplement provided $12,900 to $16,900 per 
year to eligible ECEs (centre staff, administrators, 
and family child care agency monitors), depending 
on their level of certification and position. Quarterly 
payments were made directly to eligible ECEs. The 
supplement ended for sites funded by the OGP when 
the wage grid was introduced on April 1, 2023.

WAGE ENHANCEMENT

Annual Early Learning and Child Care Supplement 
amounts for child care centre and family child care 
agency staff (2019 – 2023)

Position Certification 
level

Full annual 
supplement 

amounts

ECE Level I $12,900

Level II $14,400

Level III $14,900

Level IV $15,400

Child care centre 
administrators and 
family child care 
agency monitors

Level II $15,900

Level III $16,400

Level IV $16,900

PROVINCIAL WAGE GRID

On April 1, 2023, Newfoundland and Labrador 
introduced a wage grid for child care centres. It 
applies to ECEs with active certification working 
in regulated child care centres participating in 
the OGP or as family child care monitors (home 
visitors). The wage grid has a base rate of $25/hour 
for Level II ECEs with a two-year diploma.

See the Subsidy Policy Manual for further 
information.

Child Care Subsidy Program staff determine the 
maximum number of days/hours per week of child 
care the program will fund. Subsidies are not paid 
for attendance exceeding approved hours and days 
of service.

SUBSIDY RATES

The subsidy rate is the maximum amount the 
provincial government pays to the service on 
behalf of a fully subsidized parent to cover all or 
part of the parent fee. Child Care Subsidy Program 
amounts may be approved up to the $10/day 
set fee for children enrolled in a centre or home 
participating in the OGP.

Maximum daily subsidy rates in licensed child care 
centres and family child care homes not participating 
in the OGP (2025)

Age group Full-time  
(4.5 – 8.5 hours)

Part-time 
(<4.5 hours)

Infant  
(0 – 2 years)

$44.00 $23.00

Toddler  
(18 months – 3 years)

$33.00 $17.50 

Preschool-age  
(33 months – 13 years)

$30.00 $16.00

School-age  
(after-school) 

- $14.00

School-age  
(before- and after-school) 

- $16.00

WORKFORCE

Child care staff wages

PROVINCIAL WAGE DATA

Prior to April 1, 2023, each employer set the wages 
and benefits for their child care staff, and eligible 
early childhood educators (ECEs) could apply for 

https://www.gov.nl.ca/education/childcare/supplement/
https://www.gov.nl.ca/education/files/Child-Care-Subsidy-Policy-Manual-2022-01-01-Final-1.pdf
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Family Home Certification Incentive amounts (2024)

Level Maximum annual payment

Trainee $2,470.59

Level I $24,434.12

Level II $27,275.29

Level III $28,222.35

Level IV $29,169.41

Note: Amount reimbursed is based on hours of operation as per the approval 
certificate.

Note: Maximum annual payment is based on 14-hour work days, and 261 days 
worked. The amount providers receive is prorated based on their actual hours of work.

FAMILY CHILD CARE REMUNERATION

The provincial wage grid does not apply to family 
child care providers. Providers continued to receive 
the Early Learning and Child Care Supplement 
until October 2024, when it was replaced by the 
Family Home Certification Incentive. To be eligible 
for the Incentive, regulated providers must hold 
active certification and participate in the Family 
Child Care OGP.

ECE wage grid (2023 – 2026) 

Hourly rate Annual salary

Base Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Base Step 1 Step 2 Step 3

Level I ECE $21.25 $21.68 $22.11 $22.55 $41,597 $42,429 $43,277 $44,143

Level II ECE $25.00 $25.50 $26.01 $26.53 $48,938 $49,916 $50,915 $51,933

Level III ECE $28.75 $29.33 $29.91 $30.51 $56,278 $57,404 $58,552 $59,723

Level IV ECE $33.06 $33.72 $34.40 $35.09 $64,720 $66,014 $67,335 $68,681

Trainee $18.06 $18.42 $18.79 - $35,357 $36,064 $36,786 -

Labrador 
Allowance

- - - - $5,178 $5,178 $5,178 $5,178

Administrator 
bonus

- - - - $4,894 $4,992 $5,091 $5,193

Francophone 
bonus

- - - - $5,178 $5,178 $5,178 $5,178

Note: Data in this table are based on working 7.5 hours per day for 261 days per year.
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reissued certificate. Individuals must renew their 
certification every three years.

ECE certification levels (2025)

Certification 
level

Description

Trainee level Complete orientation course and proof 
of registration in an ECE program.

Level I One-year ECE certif icate.

Level II Two-year ECE diploma.

Level III Three-year ECE diploma, two-year ECE 
diploma and one-year post-diploma 
ECE specialization, or one-year ECE 
certif icate and a university degree.

Level IV University degree in ECE or two-year 
ECE diploma and a university degree.

Certification renewal requirements

Certification 
level

Description

Renewal of 
requirements 
for Level I 
certif ication  
and above

30 hours of professional learning if 
renewing prior to the expiry date, or 
36 hours of professional learning plus 
one hour for each month lapsed. If 
an individual holds a combination 
of certif ication levels (e.g., Centre 
Level III School-age with Trainee level 
Preschool), renewal requirements are 
based on the lowest level of certif ication 
held.

Renewal 
requirements  
for Trainee level

Renewal requirements for Trainee 
level vary by type of classif ication and 
may or may not involve upgrading. 
Newfoundland and Labrador’s Trainee 
level replaced the province’s Entry level 
certif ication in 2017. A review of the 
certif ication process and development 
of a model for competency-based 
certif ication will be completed in 2025 
– 2026.

CL ASSIFICATION 

Classification is based on the type of child 
care setting and the age group with which the 
individual staff is certified to work.

Staff benefits

In 2024, Newfoundland and Labrador introduced 
a group medical benefits program for ECEs, other 
ELCC employees, and family child care providers 
in regulated services. The program is managed 
by the Association of Early Childhood Educators 
of Newfoundland and Labrador and the Dougan 
Insurance Group.

Other workforce measures

In 2023 – 2024, an initiative was mounted to 
recruit ECEs from South Korea. In 2024 – 2025, 
a five-year Memorandum of Understanding 
between the Newfoundland and Labrador Ministry 
of Education, the South Korean Ministry of 
Education, and the College of the North Atlantic 
was signed to allow eligible South Korean 
students to participate in placement programs in 
Newfoundland and Labrador.

Early childhood certification

Child care staff must be certified to work in 
the regulated child care sector. The provincial 
government funds the Association of Early 
Childhood Educators of Newfoundland and 
Labrador to administer the province’s Child Care 
Services (CCS) certification process.

Certification consists of both levels and 
classifications. The five levels of certification are 
based on post-secondary education credentials. 
The classifications of CCS certification are based 
on age groups and child care setting (child care 
centre or family child care home). To work in 
regulated child care, individuals must hold both 
the required certification level and classification for 
the applicable age group and setting. Individuals 
may hold multiple levels and classifications of 
certification. To change the level or classification 
of certification, the individual must apply for a 

https://aecenl.ca/index.php/certification
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regarding staffing requirements, grouping of 
children, and licensing. Some additional key 
elements of child care standards and regulations, 
such as physical environments and food provision, 
are covered in the comparative tables in this 
publication, while others may be found in the  
Child Care Act and Child Care Regulations.

Regulated child care centres

Child care centres are licensed under the Child 
Care Act and Child Care Regulations. The Act was 
most recently amended in 2018, and the regulations 
in 2022.

STAFF:CHILD RATIO AND GROUP SIZE

Newfoundland and Labrador does not specify a 
maximum number of children permitted in a child 
care centre.

Child care centre:

•	 Infant classification

•	 Preschool classification

•	 School classification

•	 Prekindergarten classification

Family child care home:

•	 Mixed-age classification

•	 Infant classification

To hold the Infant classification, individuals must 
have at least Level I certification. A family child 
care provider providing infant care must also take 
an infant care course from a recognized post-
secondary institution or the infant orientation 
course from the Association of Early Childhood 
Educators of Newfoundland and Labrador.

STANDARDS AND 
REGULATIONS

Child care centres and family child care homes 
must adhere to standards and regulations 

https://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/c11-01.htm
https://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/regulations/rc170039.htm
https://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/c11-01.htm
https://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/c11-01.htm
https://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/regulations/rc170039.htm
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Staff:child ratio and maximum group size

Age group Conditions for mixed age groups Staff:child 
ratio

Maximum 
group size

Infant (0 – 24 months) - 1:3 6

Infant and toddler (13 – 36 months) No more than 3 children are 24 months 
or younger. No children are 12 months or 
younger, unless the centre is in a school 
under the Schools Act, 1997, and the 
child’s parent is enrolled in and attending 
the school.

1:3 6

Toddler (18 – 36 months) - 1:5 10

Toddler and preschool-age (2 years – 5 years  
9 months, not yet in kindergarten or school)

No children are 24 months or younger. No 
more than 5 children are 3 years old or 
younger.

1:7 14

Preschool-age (2 years 9 months – 5 years  
9 months, not yet in kindergarten or school)

- 1:8 16

Preschool-age and school-age (3 – 7 years) No children are 3 years old or younger. No 
children are 7 years or older.

1:8 16

Prekindergarten (3 years 8 months – 5 years  
9 months)

- 1:10 20

School-age (4 years 8 months – 13 years) - 1:15 30

STAFFING REQUIREMENTS FOR CENTRES

Qualification requirements for staffing a centre
In Newfoundland and Labrador, staff qualification 
requirements are specified at room level and by age 
group. 

In addition to the room-level requirements, staff 
must also have the applicable classification for the 
age range of children in that room.

Each room must be staffed according to specific 
qualification requirements. At least one staff 
member in every infant, toddler, preschool-age, 
and school-age room must have at least Level I 
certification. In prekindergarten rooms, at least 
one staff member must have at least Level III 
certification, and all staff who are considered to be 

part of the ratio in these rooms must also complete 
an orientation course regarding the provincial 
early learning framework.

Where more than one staff member is required 
to ensure the staff:child ratio, the second and 
subsequent staff members must have at least 
Trainee certification. If there are more than three 
children under two years old in a given room, the 
second and subsequent staff members must hold at 
least a Level I certification.
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and direction to the employees, students, and 
volunteers who assist or provide services in the 
centre.

Centre administrators must have at least Level 
II certification in the age groups of the children 
registered at the centre, as well as at least two 
years of experience working in a licensed child 
care centre serving at least eight children. If the 
centre operates a prekindergarten program, the 

Minimum staff certification requirements by age group (2024)

Age group Minimum staff certification

Infant  
(0 – 24 months)

Level I – Infant  
classif ication (all staff)

No Trainee level certif ication permitted for staff working with 
this age group.

Infant and toddler  
(13 – 36 months)

Level I – Infant and 
Preschool classif ication

Where one or more children in the room are two years old or 
younger, one caregiver must hold Level I – Infant classif ication 
in addition to Level I – Preschool classif ication. Where the 
group size exceeds three, the second caregiver may hold 
Trainee level – Preschool classif ication.

Toddler  
(18 – 36 months)

Level I – Preschool 
classif ication

Where one or more children in the homeroom are two years 
old or younger, one caregiver must hold Level I – Infant 
classif ication in addition to Level I – Preschool classif ication. 
Where more than three children are two years or younger, the 
second caregiver must hold a Level I certif ication. The second 
caregiver may hold Trainee level – Preschool where the group 
size exceeds f ive, and no more than three children are two 
years or younger.

Toddler and preschool-age 
(2 years – 5 years 9 months, 
not yet in kindergarten or 
school)

Level I – Preschool 
classif ication

Where the group size exceeds seven, the second caregiver may 
hold Trainee level – Preschool classif ication.

Preschool-age  
(2 years 9 months – 5 
years 9 months, not yet in 
kindergarten or school)

Level I – Preschool 
classif ication

Where the group size exceeds eight, the second caregiver may 
hold Trainee level – Preschool classif ication.

Preschool-age and school-
age (3 – 7 years)

Level I – Preschool and 
School classif ication

Where the group size exceeds eight, the second caregiver may 
hold Trainee level – Preschool and School classif ication

Prekindergarten  
(3 years 8 months –  
5 years 9 months)

Level III – Prekindergarten 
classif ication

Where the group size exceeds 10, the second caregiver 
may hold Trainee level – Preschool and Prekindergarten 
classif ication.

School-age (4 years 8 
months – 13 years)

Level I – School 
classif ication

Where the group size exceeds 15, the second caregiver may 
hold Trainee level – School classif ication.

Note: “Caregiver” refers to a person who provides care or supervision or both to children and does not include a student or volunteer.

Qualification requirements for on-site centre 
directors/supervisors
Administrators are responsible for the strategic 
planning and day-to-day operation of child care 
centres. There must be at least one designated 
administrator in every centre, and one for every 
five rooms. At least one administrator must be 
present during the main programming hours to 
provide direct mentoring, professional support, 
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Regulated family child care

Family child care is regulated under the Child Care 
Act and Child Care Regulations.

Family child care must be provided in the provider’s 
personal residence.

MODEL OF ORGANIZATION

Before April 1, 2024, Newfoundland and Labrador 
had two types of regulated family child care. 
Providers in metro St. John’s and many in Corner 
Brook and the surrounding area were approved 
under the licence of Family and Child Care 
Connections, the only child care agency in the 
province. Providers located in other areas of the 
province were individually licensed by the Early 
Learning and Child Development Division of the 
Department of Education.

Effective April 1, 2024, all providers in 
Newfoundland and Labrador are required to 
be approved by the Family and Child Care 
Connections agency, which is licensed by the Early 
Learning and Child Development Division. The 
agency issues approval certificates to all affiliated 
family child care providers.

Family and Child Care Connections: 

•	 Approves family child care providers in 
accordance with legislation;

•	 Monitors the approved family child care 
providers in accordance with legislation;

•	 Provides supports to the approved family child 
care providers; and 

•	 Appoints monitors (home visitors) to exercise 
the powers and perform the duties and functions 
conferred to them by the legislation.

administrator must also hold at least a Level III 
certification with a prekindergarten classification.

Other requirements
Centre staff must be at least 18 years of age. 

All staff, students, and volunteers must have 
a criminal record check or criminal records 
screening certificate, a vulnerable sector records 
check, and a diploma in first aid, all of which must 
be no more than three years old, as well as a current 
record of immunization.

Volunteers completing an educational placement 
who are under the supervision of a staff member 
and are not part of the staff:child ratio are required 
to hold a diploma in first aid.

A first aid diploma must include first aid and CPR 
for children. Administrators must have a two-day 
standard first aid course. Other employees, 
students, or volunteers must have at least a one-day 
emergency first aid course. Where a first aid 
certificate has expired and the person is awaiting 
renewal, the person is not permitted to be a single 
staff member in the staff:child ratio and must 
renew the certificate within 30 days in order to 
continue to be included in the ratio.

LICENSING AND MONITORING OF 
REGUL ATED CHILD CARE CENTRES

A licence to operate a child care centre is valid for a 
maximum of three years. 

One pre-licensing on-site inspection and at least 
one comprehensive inspection per year must be 
conducted for each centre. 

See the Child Care Policy and Standards Manual 
for more information.

https://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/c11-01.htm
https://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/c11-01.htm
https://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/regulations/rc170039.htm
https://familyandchildcareconnections.ca/
https://familyandchildcareconnections.ca/
https://www.gov.nl.ca/education/childcare/resources/
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Family child care providers are required to have 
a certificate of approval from Family and Child 
Care Connections, which must be displayed in 
their home.

LICENSING AND MONITORING OF 
REGUL ATED FAMILY CHILD CARE HOMES

Family and Child Care Connections monitors 
(home visitors) are assigned to each approved 
family child care home. 

Monitors must visit each family child care home at 
least once a month. 

Regional staff from the Early Learning and  
Child Care Division inspect a specified number  
of approved family child care homes at least once 
 a year. 

See the Child Care Policy and Standards Manual 
for more information.

OF INTEREST

Municipal role

In Newfoundland and Labrador, municipalities 
do not have a direct role in funding, delivering, or 
managing child care. However, municipalities are 
eligible for Child Care Capacity Initiative funding, 
and some municipalities have provided land for 
child care facilities.

Family Resource Centres

Family Resource Centres (FRCs) have been publicly 
funded in Newfoundland and Labrador since 1999. 
Now funded by the Ministry of Education and Child 
Development, FRCs are operated by non-profit 
community-based organizations and provide 
support for families with children aged 0 – 6. They 
offer a range of services, including drop-in programs 
focused on parent-child engagement, parent support 
groups, and access to parenting resources. There 
are 31 hubs and more than 120 satellite programs 
across the island.

MA XIMUM CAPACIT Y

A family child care provider can care for up to 
seven children, depending on their ages. There can 
be no more than:

•	 Three children if the children are in the infant 
age range;

•	 Five children if two are in the infant age range 
and three are in the toddler age range; 

•	 Six children if two are in the infant age range and 
two are in the toddler age range; and 

•	 Seven children if none of the children are in the 
infant or toddler age range.

In all these variations, the provider’s own children 
in the infant, toddler, and preschool-age ranges 
count toward the number of children. Up to two 
of the child care service provider’s own children 
in the younger or older school-age range can be 
exempt from the number of children participating 
in the child care service.

FAMILY CHILD CARE PROVIDER 
REQUIREMENTS

Family child care providers must hold at least 
Trainee level certification. Family child care 
providers in a home in which all children are 
infants are required to have Level I certification 
with Infant classification.

In addition, family child care providers must 
be at least 18 years old and hold a valid first aid 
certificate, a current record of immunization, 
a criminal record check or criminal records 
screening certificate, and a vulnerable sector 
records check.

Every person who is 18 years old or older and lives 
in the family child care home must have a current 
record of immunization, a criminal records check 
or criminal records screening certificate, and a 
vulnerable sector records check. 

https://www.gov.nl.ca/education/childcare/resources/
https://www.gov.nl.ca/education/familyresource/
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CHILD CARE DATA

REGULATED CHILD CARE SPACE STATISTICS

Number of spaces (2024, 2025)

Full-day centre spaces 2024 2025

Infant (0 – 24 months) 135 147

Toddler (18 – 36 months) 1,403 1,579

Preschool-age (2 years 9 months – 5 years 9 months, not yet in kindergarten or school) 3,771 4,059

Prekindergarten (3 years 8 months – 5 years 9 months) 477 639

Total full-day centre spaces (children 0 – 5 years) 5,786 6,424

Part-day centre spaces 2024 2025

Toddler (18 – 36 months) 0 5

Preschool-age (2 years 9 months – 5 years 9 months, not yet in kindergarten or school) 113 96

Total part-day centre spaces (children 0 – 5 years) 113 101

Total centre spaces (children 0 – 5 years) 5,899 6,525

Before- and after-school care centre spaces (licensed or regulated) 2024 2025

Kindergarten and Grades 1 – 6 2,681 3,861

Total centre spaces (children 0 – 12 years) 8,580 10,386

Family child care licensed capacity 2024 2025

Total family child care spaces 792 846

TOTAL REGULATED SPACES (centre spaces and family child care licensed capacity) 9,372 11,232
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Number of child care centres and family child care homes (2024)

Centre-based child care

Total number of centres 218

Centre-based programs

Centres providing a full-day program 169

Centres providing a part-day (nursery or preschool) program (licensed as a part-day program) 4

Centres providing a before- and after-school program for children attending kindergarten or school 
(approximately 4 – 12 years)

98

Centres providing infant care (0 – 24 months) 23

Centres providing toddler care (18 – 36 months) 122

Centres providing preschool-age care (2 years 9 months – 5 years 9 months, not yet in kindergarten or 
school)

141

Centres providing a prekindergarten program (3 years 8 months – 5 years 9 months) 24

Centres providing a Francophone child care program 1

Centres in publicly delivered and funded schools (K – Grade 12) 49

Regulated family child care

Individually licensed family child care homes (active) 0

Agency-based family child care homes (active)  126

Family child care agencies 1

Participation in CWELCC

Total number of child care centres receiving CWELCC funding 213

Total number of agency-based family child care homes receiving CWELCC funding 126
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Auspice (2024)

Centres by auspice

Auspice Number of centres

For-profit 118

Non-profit 93

Public 7

Centre spaces by auspice

Auspice Full-day Part-day1 BASC2 Total

For-profit 3,836 70 1,604 5,510

Non-profit and public 1,950 43 1,077 3,070

1 Nursery/preschool.
2 Before- and after-school care (children 5 – 12 years).

Auspice (2025)

Centre spaces by auspice

Auspice Full-day Part-day1 BASC2 Total 

For-profit 4,181 58 2,662 6,901

Non-profit and public 2,243 43 1,199 3,485

1 Nursery/preschool.
2 Before- and after-school care (children 5 – 12 years).

Publicly operated child care (2024)

Publicly operated child care

Licence holder entity type Centres Full-day spaces

School authority 2 17

Indigenous governing body 5 104

Total 7 121

Note: The Newfoundland and Labrador English School District, Conseil scolaire francophone provincial de Terre-Neuve-et-Labrador, Nunatsiavut government, 
Miawpukek First Nation, and Sheshatshiu Innu First Nation all operate child care centres.
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Fee subsidies (2024)

Number of children receiving fee subsidies

Child Care Subsidy Program – full subsidy 767

Disability support (2024)

Number of children receiving disability support

Children in licensed or approved child care receiving disability support funding 428

REGULATED CHILD CARE ENROLMENT STATISTICS

Number of children enrolled (2024)

Full-day centre enrolment

Infant (0 – 24 months)  131

Toddler (18 – 36 months)  1,230

Preschool-age (2 years 9 months – 5 years 9 months, not yet in kindergarten or school)  3,408

Prekindergarten (3 years 8 months – 5 years 9 months and attending a prekindergarten program) 356

Total full-day centre enrolment (children 0 – 5 years) 5,125

Part-day centre enrolment

Preschool-age (2 years 9 months – 5 years 9 months, not yet in kindergarten or school) 195

Note: Part-day centre enrolment for 2024 includes children enrolled part-day in full-day centres. In previous editions of ECEC in Canada, Newfoundland and Labrador only 
included enrolment in part-day centres. The 2024 figure is, therefore, not comparable to previous years.

Total centre enrolment (children 0 – 5 years) 5,320

Before- and after-school care enrolment (licensed or regulated)

Kindergarten and Grades 1 – 6 2,390

Total centre enrolment (children 0 – 12 years) 7,710

Note: Enrolment data for five of Newfoundland and Labrador’s 218 centres were not available in 2023 or 2024. As such, this total does not include enrolment in those centres.
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Full-day family child care enrolment

Not attending kindergarten or school 645

Part-day family child care enrolment

Kindergarten and Grades 1 – 6 62

Total family child care enrolment (children 0 – 12 years) 707

TOTAL REGULATED ENROLMENT (centre and family child care enrolment) 8,417
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In Newfoundland and Labrador, the following are 
eligible for capital funding under CWELCC:

•	 Licensed full-day centres; 

•	 Licensed part-day centres (preschools/nursery 
schools);

•	 Licensed prekindergarten centres; 

•	 Licensed before- and after-school centres that 
enrol children under age six; and

•	 Licensed/approved family child care. 

New or expanded for-profit centres are not eligible 
for capital funding.

CHILD CARE SERVICES’ 
ELIGIBILIT Y FOR FUNDING

All non-profit and for-profit child care centres 
and family child care services are eligible for 
most funding with some exceptions. The Child 
Care Capacity Initiative funding is available to 
not-for-profit community-based organizations, 
municipalities, cooperatives, employer-sponsored 
non-profit groups, and family child care providers. 
Capital funding is not available for for-profit centres.

T YPES OF FUNDING

Operational funding

OPERATING GRANT PROGRAM

The Operating Grant Program (OGP) covers most 
of the costs of operating eligible child care services. 
The child care program uses this and other public 
funding plus the set parent fee revenues to deliver 
child care services. Participation in the OGP is 
voluntary and available to providers regardless 

The types of funding available for child care 
services in Newfoundland and Labrador include 
operational funding, one-time funding, fee 
subsidies, and other ELCC funding programs.

ELIGIBILIT Y FOR CWELCC 
FUNDING

The CWELCC plan provides federal funds to 
provinces and territories for early learning and 
child care operational and one-time funding and 
fee subsidies for licensed child care for children 
aged 0 – 5. Funded new child care expansion is to 
be public and non-profit unless otherwise specified 
in the jurisdiction’s agreement. Provinces and 
territories contribute their own funds and design 
their own policies and provision within this 
framework.

In Newfoundland and Labrador, the following are 
eligible for operational funding under CWELCC:

•	 Licensed full-day centres; 

•	 Licensed part-day centres (preschools/nursery 
schools);

•	 Licensed prekindergarten centres;

•	 Licensed before- and after-school centres that 
enrol children under age six; and

•	 Licensed/approved family child care.

New or expanded for-profit child care centres are 
eligible for operational funding. After a service 
becomes regulated, it may enrol in the Operating 
Grant Program, a portion of which is funded by 
CWELCC.

CHILD CARE FUNDING

https://www.gov.nl.ca/education/childcare/operating/
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of auspice. As of April 2024, more than 97% of all 
regulated child care services (approximately 96% of 
child care centres and approximately 99% of family 
child care homes) participate in the program. To 
be eligible for OGP funding, centres must have a 
minimum enrolment of 90%, increased from 70% 

on April 1, 2024. Services that demonstrate higher 
operational expenses due to their location, higher 
staffing costs, or other factors may be eligible for an 
enhanced rate up to the maximum amount.

Effective April 1, 2024, base rates were eliminated, 
and all services received the enhanced rates.

Daily OGP amounts (January 2023 – April 2024)

 Age range Standard/base rates per space per day Enhanced/supplemental rate per space per day 

Child care  
centres

Family child  
care homes

Child care  
centres

Family child  
care homes

Infant-only service1 $53.50 $50.50 $59.00 $59.00

Infant (full-time) $53.50 $38.50 $59.00 $44.50

Toddler (full-time) $35.50 $38.50 $39.00 $44.50

Preschool-age 
(full-time)

$32.00 $38.50 $35.50 $44.50

Prekindergarten 
(full-time)

$32.00 - $35.50 -

School-age (full-day) $32.00 $38.50 $35.50 $44.50

School-age (after 
school)

$15.50 $14.50 $19.00 $19.00

School-age (before- 
and after-school)

$16.50 $14.50 $20.00 $19.00

Infant (part-time) $29.25 $19.25 $32.00 $22.25

Toddler (part-time) $20.25 $19.25 $22.00 $22.25

Preschool-age 
(part-time)

$18.50 $19.25 $20.25 $22.25

Prekindergarten 
(part-time)

$18.50 - $20.25 -

1 Maximum 3 infants for family child care homes.
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provides a directory of approved providers for 
parents looking for child care.

EARLY LEARNING AND CHILD CARE 
QUALIT Y ENHANCEMENT 

On July 1, 2021, the Early Learning and Child 
Development Division introduced the Early 
Learning and Child Care Quality Enhancement 
program. The program is aimed at enhancing 
quality in regulated child care services through 
consultation on program design, learning 
processes, interactions with children and 
their families, and enhancements to physical 
environments. It provides a child care consultant 
to work with, and provide consultation to, all 
child care services that wish to participate. 
Consultation includes support related to access 

OGP rates for family child care and child care centres based on part- or full-time equivalences (2024, 2025)

Age range Rate per space per day for family child care 
(effective April 1, 2024)

Rate per space per day for child care 
centres (effective April 1, 2025)

Infant-only service $61.00 -

Infant (full-time) $46.50 $61.00

Toddler (full-time) $46.50 $41.00

Preschool-age (full-time) $46.50 $37.50

Prekindergarten (full-time) - $37.50

School-age (full-day) $46.50 $37.50

School-age (after-school) $19.50 $20.75

School-age (before- and 
after-school)

$19.50 $20.75

Infant (part-time) $22.75 $32.50

Toddler (part-time) $22.75 $22.50

Preschool-age (part-time) $22.75 $20.75

Prekindergarten (part-time) - $20.75

Note: Rates include meals and snacks.

Note: For the infant-only service, family child care homes have a maximum of three infants. The infant-only service amount does not include the additional $30 per enrolled 
infant for verified operational days (not applicable to voluntary closures).

RURAL AND REMOTE ALLOWANCE 

The Rural and Remote Allowance came into 
effect April 1, 2024, to provide rural and remote 
service providers facing unique challenges with an 
additional 10% of their OGP funding to help offset 
the impact of the increased enrolment threshold. 
Eligible providers include centres, family child care 
homes, and prekindergarten programs.

FAMILY CHILD CARE AGENCY FUNDING 

Family and Child Care Connections receives 
operating funding to operate as the province’s sole 
family child care agency. It recruits, supports, and 
monitors affiliated family child care providers. 
It offers professional development, information 
on grants, and a resource lending library. It also 

https://familyandchildcareconnections.ca/
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care for young children and families. Funding is 
available to assist with the cost of renovations to 
modify and/or expand an existing facility creating 
or increasing child care spaces to meet licensing 
requirements under the Child Care Act and 
regulations. Funding is also available for start-up 
program materials, equipment, and furnishings to 
meet licensing requirements.

See Child Care Capacity Initiative Program for 
Centre-based Child Care for more information 
about eligible expenses and maximum grant 
amounts for centre-based programs.

Family child care providers can receive up to 
$15,000. Providers must commit to participating 
in the OGP for five years, after which the grant 
is non-repayable. For providers participating for 
shorter periods of time, the amount of the grant is 
reduced on a prorated basis.

Child Care Capacity Initiative grant repayment for 
family child care providers

Length of participation  
in the OGP

Amount of  
grant retained

1 year $3,000

2 years $6,000

3 years $9,000

4 years $12,000

5 years $15,000

INFANT INCENTIVE 

The Infant Incentive provides financial support for 
child care providers to create more infant spaces. 
It includes an additional $30 per day per infant 
space for child care centres and family child care 
providers on the OGP, and a $7,500 start-up grant 
and $200 monthly stimulus grant for new infant-
only family child care homes.

to tools for self-reflection, planning, program 
quality, child development, learning processes, 
facilitating access to services, and mentorship. 
Other areas for consideration are professional 
learning opportunities and structural aspects of 
the learning environment that enhance the quality 
of the learning and child care.

CHILD CARE INCLUSION PROGRAM

The Child Care Inclusion Program is available 
to all regulated child care programs to provide 
assistance to support and fully include children 
with support needs in a regular program. See 
Newfoundland and Labrador’s “Children with 
disabilities” section for more information.

EARLY LEARNING AND CHILD CARE 
SUPPLEMENT

The Early Learning and Child Care Supplement 
provided $12,900 to $16,900 per year to eligible 
ECEs (centre staff, administrators, and family 
child care agency monitors), depending on their 
level of certification and position. Quarterly 
payments were made directly to eligible ECEs. The 
supplement ended for sites funded by the OGP 
when the wage grid was introduced on April 1, 
2023. Family child care providers continued to 
receive the supplement until October 2024, when 
it was replaced by the Family Home Certification 
Incentive. To be eligible for the Incentive, regulated 
providers must hold active certification and 
participate in the Family Child Care OGP.

One-time funding

CHILD CARE CAPACIT Y INITIATIVE

The Child Care Capacity Initiative for non-profit 
centres and family child care homes supports the 
creation of new regulated child care spaces and 
the expansion of existing ones, especially in rural, 
linguistic minority, and Indigenous communities. 
It aims to enhance access to quality affordable child 

https://www.gov.nl.ca/education/files/Child-Care-Capacity-Initiative-Program-Policy-Document-2022-08-19.pdf
https://www.gov.nl.ca/education/files/Child-Care-Capacity-Initiative-Program-Policy-Document-2022-08-19.pdf
https://www.gov.nl.ca/education/childcare/supplement/
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EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION NEEDS-
BASED INCENTIVE GRANT

As of June 1, 2022, students who apply and qualify 
for the Canada-Newfoundland and Labrador 
Student Financial Assistance Program and who 
have assessed unmet financial need of at least $100 
under that program automatically qualify for the 
grant. The grant ranges from $100 to $10,000, 
depending on the student’s assessed need.

EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 
GRADUATE BURSARY PROGRAM

The Early Childhood Education Graduate 
Bursary Program ended on June 30, 2024. It was 
aimed at improving recruitment and retention of 
qualified ECEs in regulated child care services by 
reducing student debt. Bursaries of $7,500 were 
available to graduates who met the criteria set by 
the Department of Education. In return, bursary 
recipients were required to commit to working in a 
regulated child care service in Newfoundland and 
Labrador for three years after graduation.

EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 
TRAINEE BURSARY

The Early Childhood Education Trainee Bursary 
was established in 2006 and revised in 2015 to 
provide support to Trainee level caregivers who 
are taking required ECE courses to upgrade their 
certification to Level I. Eligible applicants must 
hold Trainee level certification and be working in 
a regulated child care service. The bursary is not 
available for students attending classes in person. 
The bursary amount is $250 per completed course.

ON-CAMPUS FIELD PL ACEMENT 
BURSARY

The On-Campus Field Placement Bursary is 
available for students who have successfully 
completed a required on-campus field placement 
at a College of the North Atlantic campus as 

WAGE GRID DEL AYED PAYMENT

The Wage Grid Delayed Payment program was 
in effect from January 1, 2023, to March 31, 2023, 
for individuals with active Association of Early 
Childhood Educators of Newfoundland and 
Labrador certification working in ECE roles at 
regulated child care centres participating in the 
OGP. The payment amount depended on the 
individual’s placement on the ECE wage grid. 
It was calculated by taking the annual salary 
according to the wage grid, subtracting the 
previous annual salary plus any supplement, and 
dividing the difference by four to determine the 
quarterly payment. The Department of Education 
issued this amount directly to individuals.

Fee subsidies

The Child Care Subsidy Program is an income-
tested program that covers all of the parent fee for 
eligible families using regulated child care services. 
See Newfoundland and Labrador’s “Parent fees” 
section for more information.

Other ELCC funding

ASSOCIATION OF EARLY CHILDHOOD 
EDUCATORS OF NEWFOUNDL AND AND 
L ABRADOR

The Association of Early Childhood Educators 
of Newfoundland and Labrador (AECENL) is 
a professional organization that supports and 
advocates for ECEs in the province. It offers 
membership to ECEs, trainees, and other child 
care staff. AECENL receives funding to certify 
and classify ECEs and deliver early childhood 
orientation courses. It is also funded to administer 
a number of government programs, including post-
secondary bursaries and grants, and the medical 
benefits program for eligible child care staff and 
family child care providers.

https://www.gov.nl.ca/education/files/ELICD-ECE-Trainee-Bursary-Policy-Revised-July-2025.pdf
https://www.gov.nl.ca/education/files/ELCD-ECE-On-Campus-Field-Placement-Bursary-Policy-Final-September-2023.pdf
https://www.aecenl.ca/
https://www.aecenl.ca/
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Operational funding

Program Amount

Child Care Centre Operating Grant 
Program

$91,052,146

Family Child Care Operating Grant 
Program

$​​6,582,130

Child Care Inclusion Program $4,279,208

Early Learning and Child Care Supplement $2,221,587

Family and Child Care Connections $1,202,431

Daybreak Child and Family Centre $1,038,828

Early Learning and Child Care Quality 
Enhancement Program

$205,314

Total operational funding $106,581,643

Note: Operational funding includes regularly paid public funding that contributes 
to the ongoing operation of the child care service. It may include operating grants 
or formula-based funding, family child care agency operating funds, wage grants/
enhancement, disability funding, and other grants/funding paid on a recurring basis.

One-time funding – capital (major and minor)

Program Amount

Child Care Capacity Initiative $1,660,362

Family Child Care Capital Funding $384,131

Child Care Capacity Prekindergarten $865,946

Create a Space Incentive $2,070,000

One-time funding – other

Program Amount

One-time ECE Payment $4,000

Wage Grid Delayed Payment $1,590,344

Operating Grant Program Review $149,500

Family Resource Program Review $123,675

Wellbeing Week $6,578

Total one-time funding $6,854,536

Note: One-time funding is paid occasionally or just once to a child care service and is 
not part of the regular operating budget. It may include major capital, minor capital, 
start-up, one-time equipment, or repair funding.

part of the ECE distance program. The bursary 
amount is $835 per week, up to $2,500 in total. It is 
administered by the AECENL.

ECE RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION 
GRANT

Introduced in September 2023, the ECE 
Recruitment and Retention Grant provides eligible 
applicants a maximum of $2,000 for initial renewal 
and each three-year renewal of AECENL Level I to 
IV certification, up to a total of $7,500. Applicants 
must have previously held AECENL Level I to IV 
certification that has lapsed for at least one year 
and must not have worked in regulated child care 
for one or more years.

CREATION OF SEATS IN ECE POST-
SECONDARY PROGRAMS

The provincial government, in partnership with 
the Government of Canada, provides funding 
to expand the number of seats available in ECE 
post-secondary programs in Newfoundland and 
Labrador.

FUNDING FOR REGULATED 
CHILD CARE (FISCAL YEAR 
2023 – 2024)

The funding figures in each category represent 
provincial spending, which may include both 
provincial funds and federal funds transferred 
under bilateral agreements, CWELCC agreements, 
or other federal programs used for early learning 
and child care.
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Federal transfers to Newfoundland and Labrador

Federal transfer Amount

Multilateral Early Learning and Child Care 
Framework – Early Learning and Child 
Care Bilateral Agreements

$9,251,394

Canada-wide Early Learning and  
Child Care

$61,957,430

Early Learning and Child Care 
Infrastructure Fund

$2,535,243

Note: The federal transfers above represent the funds allocated to Newfoundland 
and Labrador for fiscal year 2023 – 2024. These funds may be slightly different 
from those included in the original agreements, as they are updated annually in 
line with population estimates. They do not represent funds carried over from the 
previous fiscal year or carried into the next fiscal year.

Source: Early Learning and Child Care Secretariat, Employment and Social 
Development Canada (2025).

Fee subsidies

Program Amount

Child Care Subsidy Program $1,509,851

Note: These are fee subsidies in licensed, regulated, or approved child care. The 
subsidies are associated with an individual child and family. There are provincial 
eligibility criteria. Fee subsidies are sent directly to service providers.

TOTAL SPENDING FOR REGULATED 
CHILD CARE (operational funding, 
one-time funding, and fee subsidies)

$114,946,030

Other ELCC funding

Program Amount

Family Resource Centres (unregulated) $7,216,400

KinderStart and Parent Resource Kits $676,982

Mother Goose Program $247,702

Roots of Empathy $50,000

Early Childhood Education bursaries $1,231,954

Association of Early Childhood Educators 
of Newfoundland and Labrador

$218,802

Newfoundland and Labrador Public 
Libraries

$100,000

Creation of seats in ECE post-secondary 
programs

$664,093

Promotion of the ECE workforce sector $1,054,602

Child Care Human Resources Sector 
Council

$160,252

Integration of Brain Science into Practice $60,000

Newfoundland and Labrador Association 
of the Deaf

$171,500

Total other ELCC funding $11,852,288
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